
From: Catherine McNicoll <CatherineMcNicoll@scstatehouse.gov>
To: Danny VaratDannyVarat@scstatehouse.gov

Date: 9/28/2017 4:22:38 PM
Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] FW: National Guard

Below is the resolution of Catherine King's Concerns. 

Best Regards,
Catherine McNicoll
Director of Legal & Legislative Affairs
Lieutenant Governor’s Office
CatherineMcNicoll@SCStatehouse.gov
803-734-5292 (phone)

-----Original Message-----
From: Heaton, Jeffrey A LTC USARMY NG SCARNG (US) [mailto:jeffrey.a.heaton.mil@mail.mil] 
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2017 4:04 PM
To: Catherine McNicoll <CatherineMcNicoll@scstatehouse.gov>
Cc: Collins, Marion R COL USARMY NG SCARNG (US) <marion.r.collins.mil@mail.mil>; Gleaton, Allen E Jr MAJ USARMY NG 
SCARNG (US) <allen.e.gleaton.mil@mail.mil>; King, Cynthia M LTC USARMY NG SCARNG (US) <cynthia.m.king4.mil@mail.
mil>
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] FW: National Guard

Mrs. McNicoll,

I apologize for not getting the answer yesterday, it took a bit longer than I projected.

We received Mrs. King's documents on 22 Sep and sent them yesterday to National Guard Bureau to have her law violations classified.  
The classification process typically takes 3 days.  Once a determination is made we will then request a waiver if the offense can be 
waivered.  This waiver process can take up to 2 weeks and will determine her final eligibility.  Mrs. King is aware of her status now and 
better understands the process and potential outcomes.  I don't believe we explained the process very well which has been addressed.  

Please let me know if you need any additional information.
Respectfully,

v/r

Jeff Heaton
LTC, SC
Commander
Recruiting & Retention Battalion
South Carolina Army National Guard
CML: (803) 299-1582
DSN: 583-1582
Cell: (803) 667-2360 
jeffrey.a.heaton.mil@mail.mil

-----Original Message-----
From: King, Cynthia M LTC USARMY NG SCARNG (US) 
Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2017 11:55 AM
To: Catherine McNicoll <CatherineMcNicoll@scstatehouse.gov>
Cc: Collins, Marion R COL USARMY NG SCARNG (US) <marion.r.collins.mil@mail.mil>; Heaton, Jeffrey A LTC USARMY NG 
SCARNG (US) <jeffrey.a.heaton.mil@mail.mil>; Gleaton, Allen E Jr MAJ USARMY NG SCARNG (US) <allen.e.gleaton.mil@mail.
mil>
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] FW: National Guard

mailto:Catherine%20McNicoll%20%3CCatherineMcNicoll@scstatehouse.gov%3E
mailto:DannyVarat@scstatehouse.gov


Good afternoon-
Thank you for reaching out to the South Carolina National Guard- we are happy to support.
I CCd our Personnel and Recruiting Officers in this reply-

They would be best to provide you an answer about these processes and what types of records can be waived or if there are specific 
items the prohibit an individual from joining based on their ability to obtain a Security Clearance, etc.  Often some of these items are 
out of our jurisdiction, but are directed by the Department of Defense in policy.  These individuals  in the CC section would know the 
latest guidance on joining and what stops the process. 

Thank you!

LTC Cindi King
Director of Public Affairs
South Carolina National Guard
Office: (803)299-4327
Cell: (803)667-1413

1 National Guard Road,
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
Cynthia.m.king4.mil@mail.mil

scguard.com
facebook.com/SCGuard
facebook.com/scang.swampfox
flickr.com/SCGuard
flickr.com/thescang
Twitter:  @SCNationalGuard @thescang
Instagram: @official_scguard @scairnationalguard youtube.com/SCNationalGuard youtube.com/SwampFoxVideos dvidshub.
net/unit/SCNationalGuard dvidshub.com/unit/169FWPA

Ne nuntium necare

-----Original Message-----
From: Catherine McNicoll [mailto:CatherineMcNicoll@scstatehouse.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2017 11:37 AM
To: King, Cynthia M LTC USARMY NG SCARNG (US) <cynthia.m.king4.mil@mail.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] FW: National Guard

________________________________

Good Morning Colonel King,

Below is an email from a constituent, the Lieutenant Governor has asked us to see if there is any process that we could direct Ms. King 
to that would allow her to join the Guard. Thank you for your guidance. 

Best Regards,

Catherine McNicoll

Director of Legal & Legislative Affairs

Lieutenant Governor's Office



CatherineMcNicoll@SCStatehouse.gov < Caution-mailto:CatherineMcNicoll@SCStatehouse.gov > 

803-734-5292 (phone)

On Sep 27, 2017, at 10:53 AM, Catherine King <crking0203@gmail.com < Caution-mailto:crking0203@gmail.com > > wrote:

Dear Lieutenant Governor Bryant, 

Thank you for your call concerning my current situation.  I graduated from T.L. Hanna High School in 2010 and started college a year 
early.  After falling in with the wrong crowd and a few bad decisions, I ended up in several years of drug abuse. Now, with almost 2 
years of sobriety, a completely renewed life, and an unwavering faith, I wish to fulfill a strong sense of calling by joining the South 
Carolina National Guard in a medical role.  Presently, I am in school working toward a BSN.  Unfortunately, a finger print check 
revealed 2 counts of Loitering in a Drug Area from several years ago - charges that completely slipped my mind.  As a result, the 
enrollment process with the Anderson recruiting office has been stopped.  At that point in my life, I simply paid the fines and moved 
on, not realizing the effect it would have on my future.  I am writing you to see if anything can be done to help me move past these 
forgotten charges and continue in the enrollment process for the Guard.  I am in the process of finding out how to get these charges 
removed from my record.  You have my complete permission to contact the National Guard on my behalf.  Thank you for any 
assistance you can offer as I seek to fulfill this passion and continue my family tradition of serving my country through the National 
Guard.

Sincerely,

Catherine R. King 

864-634-5921


